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S21/1714 

Proposal: Erection of a two storey rear extension. 
Location: The Conifers, School Lane, Old Somerby, NG33 4AQ 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Selby, The Conifers, School Lane, Old 

Somerby, NG33 4AQ 
Agent: Mr S Webb, Building Development Service, 9 Southwell 

Close, Grantham. 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Reason for Referral to Committee: Applicant relationship to Councillor (parents) 
Key Issues: Impact on character and appearance 

Impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
 

Technical Documents: n/a 
 

 

Report Author 

Julie Carroll (Assistant Planning Officer) 

 
 01476 406080 

  j.carroll@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Regulatory Lincrest 

 

Reviewed by: Chris Brown (Principal Planning Officer) 6 December 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

That the application is approved conditionally. 
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S21/1714 The Conifers, School Lane, Old Somerby 

  



 

 
 

1 Description of Site 

 

1.1 The application site lies to the west of Old Somerby and is sited on the north side of 
School Lane. The dwelling is a bungalow with a gable frontage on to and an access drive 
from School Lane. The dwelling is rendered with a mature hedgerow to its frontage on to 
the highway and with an attached single garage to the rear side. The dwelling sits 
between two neighbouring bungalows, with further dwellings opposite to the south and 
open countryside to the north.  

 

2 Description of Proposal 
 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension. 

The proposed extension will extend the rear elevation in line with the rear of the existing 

attached garage at approx. 4.95m and match the width of the existing dwelling at approx. 

8.12m.  
 

2.2 The proposed extension includes provision of a new first floor, with a bedroom, en suite 

and inset balcony proposed above the proposed sitting room at ground floor level. The 

proposed first floor will be sited 900mm above the existing eaves and ridge of the 

existing roof, with a matching roof pitch. Additional proposed windows include bi-fold 

doors at ground floor level and sliding patio doors at first floor level between the 

proposed bedroom and inset balcony. The proposed extension will be of matching white 

render to the front and matching roof tiles to the existing dwelling with brick elevations to 

the sides and rear elevations of the extension.  
 

3 Relevant History 
 

3.1 None relevant 
 

4 Policy Considerations 
 

4.1 SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036 

Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design  
Policy SP1 - Spatial Strategy  
 

4.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 

 

4.3 Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan 

Policy 1 – Residential Development within Old Somerby 

Objective 3 – To protect and enhance the character of the village and the surrounding 

rural landscape 
 

5 Representations Received 
 

5.1 Old Somerby Parish Council 

5.1.1 The Parish Council have noted that the Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan does not 

comment per se upon extensions to existing properties. Nevertheless, it is noted that 

para 8.15 quotes the Planning Practice Guide -“Also that the size of individual buildings 

and their elements should be carefully considered as their design will affect the: 

overshadowing and overlooking of others; local character; skylines; vistas and views. It 



 

 
 

adds that the scale of building elements should be both attractive and functional when 

viewed and used from neighbouring streets, gardens and parks.” Whilst being concerned 

with new developments the sentiments expressed could be related to extensions of 

existing properties. The properties in question are within the main built-up part of the 

village. 

 

5.1.2 The Parish Council understands that the two neighbouring occupants (Sysara and 

Shamrock) intend to send in their own representations to the SKDC. 

 

5.1.3 The Parish Council fully understands the concerns raised by those occupants and 

supports them. It was also noted that the Applicant did not seek pre-application advice. 

Perhaps had they done so the advice would have suggested other ways of achieving 

their aims. 
 

5.2 LCC Highways & SuDS 

5.2.1 Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance 

(in particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as 

Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed 

development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning 

application. 
 

5.2.2 For this proposal the access and parking arrangements remain unchanged, therefore, it 

is considered that the proposals would not result in an unacceptable impact on highway 

safety. 
 

5.2.3 As Lead Local Flood Authority, Lincolnshire County Council is required to provide a 

statutory planning consultation response with regard to drainage on all Major 

Applications. This application is classified as a Minor Application and it is therefore the 

duty of the Local Planning Authority to consider the drainage proposals for this planning 

application. 
 

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity 
 

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 

Community Involvement and two letters of representation have been received. The 

representations received raise the following points: 

1) Detracts from the character and appearance of the street scene 
2) Dominant form of the extension 
3) Overbearing and overlooking impact to neighbours 
 

6.2 Non planning matters have also been raised including restrictive covenants to the host 

dwelling. Further, an objection refers to the application form certificate being in one of the 

applicant’s names only, not both applicants that jointly own the property (husband and 

wife).  
 

7 Evaluation 
 

7.1 Principle of Development 
 

7.1.1 This proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle and in accordance with Policy 

SD1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) of the adopted Local Plan 



 

 
 

subject to assessment against site specific criteria. These include the impact of the 

proposal on the character or appearance of the area, impact on the residential amenities 

of neighbouring occupiers, and impact on highway safety, which are discussed in turn as 

follows.  

 

7.2 Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 
 

7.2.1 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan states (amongst 

other criteria) that to ensure high quality design is achieved throughout the District, all 

development proposals will be expected to make a positive contribution to local 

distinctiveness, vernacular and character of the area. Proposals should reinforce local 

identity and not have an adverse impact on the streetscene, settlement pattern or the 

landscape / townscape character of the surrounding area. Proposals should be of an 

appropriate scale, density, massing, height and material, given the context of the area.  

Part 12 of the NPPF (Achieving well-designed places) states that good design is a key 

aspect of sustainable development and new development should be visually attractive as 

a result of good architecture and appropriate landscaping. 

 

7.2.2 The existing dwelling is sited between two further bungalows, of which the neighbour to 

the west matches the gable frontage, and then with a mixed street scene of 

predominantly two storey dwellings (although six bungalows have been permitted to the 

west of School Lane) and a mix of materials. With the exception of ‘green’ frontages 

including trees, verges and hedgerows, there is no predominant character to the 

dwellings on School Lane. 

 

7.2.3 The proposed extension will be sited to the rear (north) of the existing dwelling, as a 1 ½ 

storey projection above the existing ridge line. The proposed extension will be approx. 

900mm above the existing eaves and ridge line, with a matching roof pitch to the main 

dwelling and with matching materials. The proposed extension has been amended 

through consideration of the application and been reduced in height from 1.20m above 

the existing ridge and eaves to 900mm.  

 

7.2.4 The extension will be visible from the street scene, albeit with limited visibility to the 

extension from a front on angle due to the front boundary hedgerow. The proposed 

extension is considered to be most visible when travelling west along School Lane with 

the proposed increase in ridge line considered to be more visible from this angle when 

viewed adjacent to neighbouring Shamrock with its roof pitch at 90 degrees to that of The 

Conifers.   

 

7.2.5 The dwelling is not sited in a conservation area and with no listed buildings in close 

proximity. Objective 3 of the Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan is considered to apply to 

all development proposals in the Parish and states an objective ‘To protect and enhance 

the character of the village and the surrounding rural landscape’. Policy 1 – Residential 

Development within Old Somerby is considered to apply to applications for new dwellings 

only, not for householder applications, although nonetheless matters of scale, layout, 

materials and impact on amenity are still material considerations in determination of this 

application.  

 



 

 
 

7.2.6 That the proposed development will be visible in the street scene and create a new 

element not already present in the street scene is not itself considered to result in harm 

to the character and appearance of the area. The street scene is mixed, with a mix of 

house types, materials and boundary treatments. The proposal does not impact upon 

heritage assets and the Neighbourhood Plan is relatively silent on such proposals. 

Consideration has been given to raising the existing roof of the dwelling to match that of 

the proposed extension, resulting in a consistent ridgeline and therefore no impact on the 

street scene, however this proposal was not supported by the applicant.  

 

7.2.7 The reduction of 300mm from the original proposal, with a matching roof pitch, matching 

materials to the front elevation and particularly being set to the rear of the existing 

dwelling, is considered to result in a proposal that, on balance, does not result in harm to 

the character and appearance of the area and street scene.  

 

7.2.8 The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of visual impact and is considered to be 

in conformity with Policy DE1 of the Local Plan and Section 12 of the NPPF.  

 

7.3 Impact on Residential Amenity 
 

7.3.1 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan states (amongst 

other criteria) that all development proposals will be expected to ensure there is no 

adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring users in terms of noise, light pollution, 

loss of privacy and loss of light and provide sufficient private amenity space, suitable to 

the type and amount of development proposed.  Paragraph 130 of the NPPF states that 

developments should create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which 

promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future 

users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality 

of life or community cohesion and resilience. 

 

7.3.2 The proposed extension is sited to the rear (north) of the existing dwelling and will be 1 ½ 

storeys in height, with a ridge height of approx. 6.16m, a gain of 900m above the existing 

ridge height. The extension will extend from the existing rear elevation by approx. 4.95m 

to match the rear elevation of the existing single storey attached garage and be sited 

across the width of the existing dwelling. 

 

7.3.3 Objections have been received regarding impact on neighbouring residential amenity 

through overbearing and overlooking impact. Being sited to the north rear elevation of the 

dwelling, the proposal, whilst increasing built form and being above the existing ridge 

height, is not considered to result in a loss of light to principal windows of neighbouring 

dwellings. Further the extension, due to being sited in from the existing boundaries, is not 

considered to cross a 45 degree line from the principle windows of neighbouring 

dwellings. The proposed extension does not extend beyond the existing side elevations 

of the dwelling and does not extend to the rear of the existing garage to the east side. As 

a result, with a low height of approx. 6.16m to the ridge and northerly outlook, the 

proposal is not considered to result in an overbearing impact on neighbouring dwellings 

nor impact on light received to principal windows. 

 

7.3.4 The proposed extension includes provision of an inset balcony at first floor level. The 

balcony will be accessed from central sliding doors/windows to the proposed bedroom, 



 

 
 

will be approx. 1.20m in depth and be across the width of the proposed extension. The 

inset balcony will be set within the proposed ridge of the new roof to the extension, with 

built up sides to the balcony and a glass balustrade to the rear. Due to the low eaves and 

low ridgeline, only approx. the central half of the balcony will be useable due to a 

reduced height to both sides.  

 

7.3.5 Objections have been received with regards to an overlooking impact to neighbouring 

dwellings and gardens from the proposed balcony. The objections are noted, however no 

overlooking impact is considered to existing windows of neighbouring dwellings nor the 

immediate patio areas or areas of garden immediately to the rear of neighbouring 

dwellings due to the blank built up sides to the balcony.  

 

7.3.6 An overlooking impact to the further rear (north) areas of the neighbouring gardens is 

noted. This impact is considered to result from a view from the balcony and, to a lesser 

extent, the proposed window serving the bedroom. Due to the centralised siting of the 

bedroom window and that only the central half of the balcony has useable head room, 

this overlooking impact is considered to extend to the furthest rear (north) half of the 

neighbouring gardens only. 

 

7.3.7 Such an acknowledged overlooking impact, whilst not currently present for these three 

dwellings, is common elsewhere from any first floor principle windows of two storey 

dwellings to neighbouring gardens. An impact is therefore already considered to occur to 

both neighbouring bungalows from their neighbouring two storey dwellings to each side, 

from Meadowlark in the case of neighbouring Sysara and from Halcyon to neighbouring 

Shamrock. The proposed extension is therefore, on balance, not considered to result in a 

harmful overlooking impact to neighbouring dwellings. 

 

7.3.8 Taking into account the nature of the proposal, scale, and adequate separation 

distances, it is considered that there would be no unacceptable adverse impact on the 

residential amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties in accordance with the 

NPPF Section 12, and Policy DE1 of the Local Plan. 
 

7.4 Highway issues 

 

7.4.1 Policy ID2 of the Local Plan requires all new development to apply principles to reduce 

the need for travel, maximise the use of sustainable transport modes, and ensure there 

would be no severe impact on the safety and movement of traffic on the highway 

network. 

 

7.4.2 Paragraph 111 of the NPPF directs that development should only be prevented or 

refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway 

safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe.  

7.4.3 The proposal would add an additional bedroom to the dwelling, however the dwelling is 

considered to benefit from off street parking for two cars on the driveway in addition to 

the existing attached single garage. LCC Highways have no objections to the proposal.  

 

7.4.4 The proposal would result in adequate access, parking and turning facilities and would 

not have an unacceptable adverse impact on highway safety in accordance with the 

NPPF Section 9. 



 

 
 

 

7.5 Drainage 
 

7.5.1 The site is not within an area at high risk of flooding being sited within Flood Zone 1. The 

proposal is for a householder extension with drainage provision expected to utilise the 

existing and to be approved separately for the extension through Building Regulations.  

 

8 Crime and Disorder 
 

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 

implications. 

 

9 Human Rights Implications 
 

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 

home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 

recommendation. It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached. 

 

10 Conclusion 
 

10.1 Taking the above into account, on balance, it is considered that the proposal is 

appropriate for its context, does not result in harm to neighbouring residential amenity 

and is in accordance with the NPPF (Sections 9 and 12) and Policy DE1 of the South 

Kesteven Local Plan. There are no material considerations that indicate otherwise 

although conditions have been attached.  

 

11 Recommendation 
 

11.1 That the Assistant Director - Planning is authorised to GRANT planning permission 

subject to the conditions set out below.  

 

Time Limit for Commencement 
 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
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 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

list of approved plans: 
  
 Site Location Plan (received 27 August 2021) 
 Proposed Plans and Elevations 21.065PL01-2A (received 8 November 2021) 
  
 Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission. 
       
 Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 



 

 
 

 
Before the Development is Occupied 

 
 3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, the 

external elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated in the 
planning application forms and approved plans.  

          
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance with 

Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 
 
Standard Note(s) to Applicant: 
 
 1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 2 This consent applies only to that required by the Town and Country Planning Acts and 

does not include any permission or approval under any other enactment, bylaw or 
regulation. 

 
  

  
 
 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Site Location Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Existing floorplans and elevations and block plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Proposed floorplans and elevations 

 

 


